public offering price of $18.00 per ADS and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated expenses of the offering payable by us, and the repayment of the
$12.0 million balance and $0.3 million of prepayment fees and accrued interest under our credit
facility with Square 1 as described under ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, giving effect to an additional
$1.0 million we drew down under our credit facility with Square 1 subsequent to March 31, 2016
that we intend to pay with the net proceeds of this offering, without reflecting the application of the
proceeds received from the drawdown, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2016 would have been $21.1 million, or $0.76 per ADS.  This amount represents an
immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.50 per ADS to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$17.24 per ADS to new purchasers of ADSs in the offering.  Dilution is determined by subtracting
pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering from the amount
of cash that a new purchaser paid for an ADS.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ordinary share basis and a per ADS basis
assuming that all ADSs are exchanged for ordinary shares:

Initial public offering price per ADS ..... $18.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016 ..... $(2.75)
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS attributable to

new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering ..... $ 3.50

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering ..... $ 0.76

Dilution in pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors
in this offering ..... $17.24

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2016, the
differences between our existing shareholders as of such date and the new investors with respect
to the number of ADSs purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per

67

ADS paid at the initial public offering price of $18.00 per ADS before deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Ordinary shares Averagepurchased/ADSs Total price perpurchased from us consideration ordinary
Number Percent Amount Percent share/ADS

(in thousands)
Existing shareholders . 22,721,855 81.2% $109,211 53.6% $ 4.81
New investors ..... 5,250,000 18.8 94,500 46.4 18.00

Total ..... 27,971,855 100.0% $203,711 100.0% 7.28

To the extent any outstanding options or warrants to purchase ordinary shares are exercised,
new investors will experience further dilution.

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the
underwriters’ option to purchase additional ADSs.  If the underwriters exercise their option to
purchase additional ADSs in full from us and the selling shareholder, our existing shareholders
would own 78.8% and our new investors would own 21.2% of the total number of our ordinary
shares outstanding upon the completion of this offering.

Certain entities associated with Bpifrance Investissement, which holds more than 5% of our